PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

SITE NO. 3, BLOCK B, SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Petition No. 61 of 2024 Date of Order: 11.03.2025

Petition for the approval of True-up of ARR for FY 2023-24 and approval of forecast of ARR for FY 2025-26 and determination of Tariff for FY 2025-26 under Section 62, 64 and 86 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with the Regulation 11 and 12 of PSERC (Terms and conditions for Determination of Generation, Transmission, Wheeling and Retail Supply tariff) Regulations, 2022.

AND

In the Matter of: Punjab State Power Corporation Limited, having its Regd. Office

at The Mall, Patiala, Punjab

Commission: Sh. Viswajeet Khanna, Chairperson

Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Member

ORDER

The petition was admitted vide Order dated 04.12.2024. It was directed to upload the petition on the website of PSPCL as well as the website of the Commission. Further, PSPCL was directed to publish a public notice containing the highlights of the ARR for inviting the objections from the public/stakeholders. The deficiencies/queries observed in the petition by the Commission were conveyed to PSPCL vide Orders dated 12.12.2024, 15.01.2025, 23.01.2025, 04.02.2025 and e-mails dated 20.12.2024, 31.12.2024, 02.01.2025, 03.01.2025, 08.01.2025, 10.01.2025. 03.02.2025. 05.02.2025. 07.02.2025 11.02.2025. 17.02.2025. 27.02.2025 and PSPCL submitted its reply to the deficiencies vide memo No. 669 dated 31.12.2024, memo no. 76 dated 15.01.2025, memo No. 178 dated 28.01.2025, memo no. 194 dated 06.02.2025, memo No. 229 dated 10.02.2025, memo No. 244 dated 14.02.2025, memo No. 265 dated 19.02.2025, Memo No. 266 dated 19.02.2025, memo no. 269 dated 25.02.2025, memo no. 270 dated 25.02.2025 and e-mail dated 09.01.2025 and 03.03.2025. The Govt, of Puniab was also requested to submit its views on the petition filed by PSPCL and its decision in respect of subsidies to various categories of consumers for the FY 2025-26. Various meetings were taken with PSPCL on the data submitted in the ARR and the relevant correspondence between the Commission and PSPCL was placed on the website of the Commission. The replies submitted by PSPCL as well as the objections/suggestions submitted by all stakeholders are taken on record in Petition No. 61 of 2024.

> Sd/-(Paramjeet Singh) Member

Sd/-(Viswajeet Khanna) Chairperson

Chandigarh

Dated: 11.03.2025